
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour
Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Peter Blackmore Independent
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor David Findon The Conservative and Unionist 

Party
Councillor John Gerrard Labour
Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrats
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Dave Thompson Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 16 March 2011

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 5 January 2011 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 1 - 3

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 4 - 15

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 2010/11  

16 - 98

(B) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY MID YEAR 
PROGRESS REPORT 2010-11  

99 - 112

(C) DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2011-14 FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY DIRECTORATE  

113 - 173

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) HOUSEHOLD WASTE COLLECTION POLICY  174 - 200
(B) PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING IN CASTLE 

RISE, RUNCORN  
201 - 203

(C) CHESHIRE SAFER ROADS PARTNERSHIP (CSRP) AND 
SAFETY CAMERA ENFORCEMENT IN HALTON  

204 - 207

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Wor
[...]
vernment 
performance management of local authorities through LAA’s.   

 

Page 99 Agenda Item 5b



3.4 Nevertheless, we need to maintain some framework of performance 
management to: 

 
• measure progress towards our own objectives for the 

improvement of the quality of life in Halton. 
• meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 

performance information. 
 

3.5 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2010 – 11 mid-
year which includes information for those specific indicators and 
targets that fall within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

 
3.6 In considering this report Members should be aware that:- 
 

a) All of the measures within the National Indicator Set (NIS) are 
monitored through Quarterly Departmental Service Plan 
Monitoring Reports. The purpose of this report is to consolidate 
information on all measures and targets relevant to this PPB in 
order to provide a clear picture of progress.  

 
b) In some cases outturn data cannot be made available at the 

mid-year point. Additionally, all measures captured through the 
National Place Survey, which was due to be undertaken this 
year, have been deleted from the NIS by central government 
and therefore no further data will be made available in 2010/11. 
The future requirement for localised perception survey under the 
transparency agenda is presently subject to consideration. 

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 

measures and targets contained within it will remain central to the 
delivery of community outcomes. It is therefore important that we 
monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate plans 
are in place to ensure that the Council and its partners achieve the 
improvement targets that have been agreed. 

 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton is central to our policy 

framework. It provides the primary vehicle through which the Council 

[...]
nvironment & Urban Renewal Policy & 

Performance Board  
   
DATE: 05th January 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment & 

Economy 
   
SUBJECT: Business Plans 2011-2014 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2011-14 and 

to consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services 
for this period that fall within the remit of this Policy and Performance 
Board. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: that 
 

i. The Board identifies any objectives and targets for the next three 
years that it wishes to see included in the Business Plans. 
 

ii. That Board Members pass any detailed comments that they may 
have on the attached information to the relevant Operational 
Director by 20th January 2011. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual 
review and refresh.  Draft Service Objectives and Performance 
Indicators and targets have been developed by each Department and 
this information is included within Appendices to the Directorate Plan. 
These departmental objectives and measures will form the basis of the 
quarterly performance monitoring received by the Board during the 
future year.  

 
3.2 Due to the proposed structural changes across the Council and the 

need to better integrate the Directorate’s priorities as last year a 
combined plan will be published rather than individual Departmental 
Service Plans. This plan is still subject to reconfiguration of services 
between Directorates, subject to consultation. 
 

 
 

Page 1 of 2 

Page 113 Agenda Item 5c



Page 2 of 2 

3.3 PPB input to the business planning process and the setting of priorities 
for the Directorate is an important part of this process and the report 
outlines some options for consideration.  Comments additional to those 
made following the PPB meeting should 
[...]
 10 years 
    Cars 
    Car share 
    Public transport 
    Walking 
    Cycling 
    Other 
 
b) Children aged 
11 – 15 years 
 
    Cars 
    Car share 
    Public transport 
    Walking 
    Cycling 
    Other 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43.85 
3.41 
2.36 
49.83 
0.48 
0.07 

 
 
 
 

25.95 
2.58 
20.25 
49.37 
1.39 
0.46 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43.7 
2.9 
2.3 
50.5 
0.5 
0.1 

 
 
 
 

27.0 
2.7 
19.4 
48.9 
1.2 
0.8 

Figures 
Not Yet 

Available 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43.5 
2.5 
2.2 
51.2 
0.5 
0.1 

 
 
 
 

27.8 
2.6 
18.9 
48.8 
0.9 
1.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43.2 
2.1 
2.1 

52.0 
0.5 
0.1 

 
 
 
 

28.6 
2.4 

18.6 
48.7 
0.6 
1.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42.9 
1.7 
2.0 

52.8 
0.5 
0.1 

 
 
 
 

29.4 
2.2 

18.3 
48.6 
0.3 
1.2 

 
 

P
age 173



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 5th January 2011

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment and Economy

SUBJECT: Household Waste Collection Policy

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide Members with a revised draft Household Waste Collection 
Policy document for comment and endorsement.

2. RECOMMENDED: That:

1) Members receive and comment upon the report;

2) A report be presented to the Executive Board 
recommending the adoption of the draft Household Waste 
Collection Policy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At their meeting of 15th September 2010, Members of the Environment 
and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board received a report 
on a draft Household Waste Collection Policy. Members were asked to 
comment upon and endorse the draft policy, which contained proposals 
to introduce a charge to all residents for the provision and delivery of a 
new or replacement residual waste wheeled bin.  

3.2 Arising from the discussion on the draft Policy, Members of the Board 
wanted consideration be given to a discretionary element being built 
into the Policy to allow the charge for new and replacement wheeled 
bins to be waived in certain circumstances. 

3.3 Members approved that authority was delegated to the Divisional 
Manager Waste and Environmental Improvement, in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board, to agree nominations for a specific group of 
Members to explore options for applying discretion in respect of the 
proposed charges for wheeled bins. 

4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Page 174 Agenda Item 6a



4.1 Councillors Wainwright and Thomson were nominated to explore 
options for applying discretion, along with Cllr Hignett, Cllr Morley and 
the Divisional Manager Waste and Environmental Improvement. After 
consideration, it was determined that a new paragraph should be 
inserted into the draft Policy that will allow the charge for new and 
replacement wheeled bins to be waived in certain circumstances.  

4.2 A revised draft Policy is attached as Appendix 1.  Members attention is 
drawn to the paragraph that has been inserted into Section 4 of the 
revised draft Policy which reads;

In exceptional circumstances, where a charge would 
impose a significant hardship on a household, the 
Strategic Director, after consultation with the Chair of 
the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board, will be authorised to waive the 
charge.

4.3 Members are asked to comment upon the revision to the draft Policy 
and make recommendations concerning its adoption to the Executive 
Board.  

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Although not quantifiable, the adoption of the proposed Policy will have 
significant positive financial implications for the Council, both from 
additional income received to offset current spend and also from an 
anticipated increase in both recycling and levels of waste diverted from 
landfill. 

6. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 This report will result in new or updated policies relating to the Council’s 
waste collection service, the details of which are contained within this 
report.

7.        OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1  There are n
[...]
y 2011

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment & Economy

SUBJECT: Petition Requesting Traffic Calming in Castle Rise, Runcorn

WARDS: Halton Brook

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report on a petition that has been received, requesting that traffic calming 
measures be installed on Castle Rise, Runcorn.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

(1) The petition be noted and the lead petitioner be informed that the request for 
traffic calming measures on Castle Rise be declined as this would be contrary 
to Council policy relating to such work.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A petition from 99 people has been received via Pastor Frank Wilding of Brook 

Chapel, Boston Avenue, requesting traffic calming measures (“speed bumps”) be 
installed in Castle Rise, Runcorn.  Of the 99 signatories, 55 are Castle Rise 
residents.  A copy of the petition and the covering letter is attached as Appendix “A”. 
A plan showing the location of Castle Rise, which is a cud-de-sac, is attached in 
Appendix B.

3.2 An examination of the Cheshire Police traffic accident records showed that during 
the period 2005 to 2009 inclusive; only one incident took place that involved personal 
injury.  This occurred in 2009 when a child cycling on the wrong side of the road 
collided with a car turning into the road near the central playground area and 
received slight injuries.  Since that time, waiting restrictions have been implemented 
adjacent to the playground gates, to improve the inter-visibility between highway 
users.

3.3 At the meeting of the Executive Board on 22nd June 2000, it was resolved that the 
Council would cease installing traffic calming in cul-de-sacs. 

3.4 Given the Council’s policy and the lack of any significant casualty history, it is 
recommended that the request be refused.

3.5 The covering letter also requested the erection of signs to indicate that Castle Rise is 
not a through route.  Such signage is already in place, in accordance with Traffic 
Signs Regulations 
[...]
POSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report on the impact of Government funding reductions on the Cheshire Safer 
Roads Partnership (CSRP) and how these will affect Halton.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Board:

(1) Notes that because of the withdrawal of the dedicated Road Safety Grants by 
Government, which have been used to support the CSRP since its inception, 
and because of the severe cuts to funding for Council services, the Council 
cannot commit to making a financial contribution to CSRP beyond 31 March 
2011.

(2) Notes that if the CSRP were to no longer exist in its current form, this could 
result in camera enforcement reducing or even ceasing altogether on Halton’s 
roads from January 2011.

(3) Notes that discussions with partners, regarding the future of the CSRP and 
camera enforcement, are ongoing and a verbal update maybe possible at this 
meeting, or alternatively, that it may be necessary to bring a more detailed 
report on this matter to a future meeting of the Board. 

(4) Endorses the intention of officers to continue to deliver road safety education, 
training and publicity (RSETP) work locally, in conjunction with neighbouring 
authorities and the emergency services as resources permit.

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
 
3.1 CSRP was established in April 2007, comprising representatives from the five 

highway authorities, (Halton, Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester, Warrington 
and Highways Agency), Cheshire Police, Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service and the 
Courts’ Services. Its remit not only included the management and development of 
Cheshire's speed and red light cameras, but also the delivery of Cheshire wide 
strategic road safety, education, training and publicity initiatives. 

Page 204 Agenda Item 6c



The work undertaken by CSRP has complemented but cannot usurp that traditionally 
undertaken by each of the partner organisations. In short: 

 Each highway authority has a statutory duty to provide tailored road safety educati
[...]
ely (i.e. £75K) and reduced revenue funding by 27% (i.e. by £90k).  These 
cuts meant an immediate curtailment of any capital works that had not been 
committed and revenue supported project work outside of the core revenue area 
(staff, accommodation & associated costs) in order to protect the CSRP 
establishment. 

3.4 RSG had always been due to finish on 31 March 2011 but it was hoped that a 
dedicated replacement fund would be provided. Unfortunately, this has not 
happened. If the CSRP is to be continued, the local authorities will have to provide 
funding from other services to pay for it. Due to the severity of cuts it has 
experienced and the subsequent review of Council services that is now underway, it 

Page 205



is not considered prudent for this Council to commit limited funding to an external 
partnership without determining local priorities in the first instance.

3.5 Whilst the other partner local authorities are also faced with budget reductions they 
are not as severe as Halton’s in overall percentage terms. Discussions are therefore 
ongoing between officers and Members of the CSRP Board as to whether the CSRP 
can continue and if so in what form. Options being explored include, for example, the 
potential for providing a service if 30% of current funding levels were provided. 
However, preliminary indications are that at these levels a very much reduced 
service would be provided with, in all probability, those contributing the most getting 
the lion’s share. At the time of writing only Cheshire West and Chester, and 
Warrington have indicated any preparedness to consider a 30% contribution but this 
is without the benefit of any detailed analysis of what would actually be available for 
that amount. 

3.6 Officers are now carrying out a full review of the costs and benefits of CSRP to 
Halton and camera enforcement in particular, with a view to informing Members how 
road safety in Halton can be taken forward. This will include the potential for 
continuing partnership working. This could form the basis of a future report to this 
Board. What the Board should recognise is that very significant reductions in road 
casualties were under way before the CSRP was formed and this trend has 
continued across the borough. Indeed, our general killed/seriously injured numbers 
over the whole of Halton have fallen at a faster rate than at all but one of the four 
remaining camera sites that still have any accident history. 

4.0 FUTURE DELIVERY OF RSETP WORK

4.1 Not subscribing financially to CSRP would bring a more local focus to RSETP 
activities and free our remaining staff to concentrate on purely Halton issues, with 
work that is guided by local accident/casualty analysis as was the case before the 
RSG supported CSRP was created.  Through Road Safety Great Britain and regional 
contacts we will continue to remain abreast of current issues and developing trends 
and we will work with our neighbours on areas of common interest.  

4.2 Cheshire Police, as main beneficiaries of CSRP funding distribution, have indicated 
that safety cameras will be switched off in Halton on 1 January 2011 if this Council is 
unable to replace the lost RSG contributions.  However, the Police should, in theory, 
still be required to carry out speed limit enforcement. Any surplus from speed 
awareness courses they may be able to sustain should provide them with an income 
stream to support speed enforcement. However, that would be a matter for the Chief 
Constable to determine. They are also obliged to continue supplying accident data.

5.0 FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct policy, social inclusion, sustainability, best value, legal or crime 
and disorder implications resulting from this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES.

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton
There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Children and Young People in 
Halton’ priority.

Page 206



6.2 Employment, Lear
[...]
ss Report 2010-11
	1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

	5c Draft Business Plan 2011-14 for the Environment & Economy Directorate
	REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board 
	DATE: 05th January 2011 
	1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2011-14 and to consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services for this period that fall within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board.
	2. RECOMMENDED: that
	i. The Board identifies any objectives and targets for the next three years that it wishes to see included in the Business Plans.
	ii. That Board Members pass any detailed comments that they may have on the attached information to the relevant Operational Director by 20th January 2011.
	3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	3.4 The draft Directorate Business Plan will be revised given proposed reconfiguration of Directorates during January and will go to Executive Board for approval on 12th February 2011, at the same time as the draft budget.  This will ensure that decisions on Business Planning are linked to resource allocation.   All Directorate plans will be considered by full Council at the 2nd March meeting.
	5.1   Directorate Plans will identify resource implications.
	6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
	All service objectives and performance indicators demonstrate how Directorate plans contribute to the delivery of Council’s strategic priorities and key areas of focus.
	7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
	7.1 Risk assessment will continue to form an integral element of Directorate Plan developments. This report mitigates the risk of members not being involved in the setting of service delivery objectives.
	8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
	8.1 All Service Plans will be subject to an equality impact assessment and any high priority implications will be summarised within the plans.

	Environment DIRECTORATE PLAN - 2011 (Draft) Environment  Urban Renewal
	DIRECTORATE PLAN
	Initial
	Residual
	A He

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
held on Wednesday, 5 January 2011 at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), E. Cargill, Findon, J. Gerrard, Nolan, 
Thompson and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Morley, Hodgkinson and Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, A. Villiers, J. Unsworth, S. Rimmer and 
H. Coen 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

URB34 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 

2010 having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
URB35 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB36 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board. 
 
 Arising from the discussion an update be provided on 
Widnes Recreation Club to all members of the Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 
 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



URB37 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 2010/11 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Chief Executive 

which detailed the 2nd quarter performance management 
reports on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for – 
 

• Employment, Economic Regeneration and 
Business Development (Business 
Development and Regional Affairs) 

• Highways, Transportation and Logistics 

• Environment and Regulatory Services 

• Prevention and commissioning (Housing 
Strategy). 

 
 RESOLVED: That the 2nd quarter performance 
management report be received.  

 

   
URB38 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY MID YEAR 

PROGRESS REPORT 2010-11 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which provided information on the 
progress in achieving targets contained within the 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for Halton.  
 
 The Board was advised that an updated SCS for 
Halton was currently at an advanced stage of preparation 
and would become ‘live’ from April 2011. In addition, the 
Coalition Government had set out its performance 
measurements in the Government departmental business 
plans, of which many of these performance measures were 
already included in the SCS. 
 
 The Board was further advised that in considering the 
report, Members needed to be aware that – 
 

• All of the measures within the National 
Indicator Set (NIS) were monitored through 
quarterly monitoring reports. The purpose of 
the report was to consolidate information on all 
measures and targets relevant to the PPB in 
order to provide a clear picture of progress; 
and 

 

• In some cases, outturn data could not be made 
available at the mid-year point. Additionally, all 
measures captured through the National Place 

 



Survey, which was due to be undertaken this 
year, had been deleted from the NIS by central 
Government and therefore no further data 
would be made available in 2010/11. The 
future requirement for localised perception 
survey under the transparency agenda was 
presently subject to consideration. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
URB39 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2011-14 FOR THE 

ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY DIRECTORATE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Resources which provided an update on Business 
Planning for the period 2011-14 and the Directorate 
priorities, objectives and targets for services for this period 
that fell within the remit of the Board. 
 
 The Board was advised that each Directorate was 
required to develop a medium term business plan, in parallel 
with the budget, that was subject to annual review and 
refresh. Draft Service Objectives and Performance 
Indicators and targets had been developed by each 
department and the information was included in the 
Appendices to the report. These objectives and measures 
would form the basis of the quarterly performance 
monitoring received by the Board during the future year. 
 
 The Board was further advised that due to the 
proposed structural changes across the Council and the 
need to better integrate the Directorate’s priorities as last 
year a combined plan would be published rather than 
individual Departmental Service Plans. The plan was, 
however, subject to reconfiguration of services between 
Directorates and subject to consultation. 
 
 It was reported that comments could also be made to 
the relevant Operational Director by no later than 20th 
January 2011 to allow inclusion in the draft Business Plan. 
 
 In addition, the draft Directorate Business Plan would 
be revised in the light of the proposed reconfiguration of 
Directorates during January and would be presented to the 
Executive Board for approval on the 12th February 2011, at 
the same time as the draft budget. This would ensure that 
decisions on Business Planning were linked to resource 
allocation. All Directorate Plans would be considered at full 
Council at its 2nd March 2011 meeting. 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) the Board was asked to identify any objectives 
  and targets for the next three years that it 
  wished  to see included in the Business Plans; 
  and  
 
 (2)  the Board Members pass any detailed  
  comments that they may have on the  
  information in the report to the relevant  
  Operational Director by 20th January 2011. 

   
URB40 HOUSEHOLD WASTE COLLECTION POLICY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which outlined a 
revised draft Household Waste Collection Policy document 
for comment and endorsement.  
 
 At a previous meeting held on 15th September 2010 
(Minute URB19     refers), the Board received a report on a 
draft Household Waste Collection Policy, which contained 
proposals to introduce a charge to all residents for the 
provision and delivery of a new or replacement residual 
waste wheeled bin.  
 
 Subsequently, the Board resolved that consideration 
be given to a discretionary element being built into the Policy 
to allow the charge for new and replacement wheeled bins 
to be waived in certain circumstances. Members approved 
that authority was delegated to the Divisional Manager 
Waste and Environmental Improvement, in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board, to agree 
nominations for a specific group of Members to explore 
options for applying discretion in respect of the proposed 
charges for wheeled bins.   
 
 It was reported that Councillors Wainwright and 
Thomson were nominated to explore options for applying 
discretion, along with Councillor Hignett, Councillor Morley 
and the Divisional Manager Waste and Environmental 
Improvement. After consideration, it was determined that a 
new paragraph should be inserted into the draft Policy that 
would allow the charge for new and replacement wheeled 
bins to be waived in certain circumstances. A revised draft 
Policy was attached to the report. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the paragraph that had been inserted into Section 
4 of the revised draft Policy as follows:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



In exceptional circumstances, where a 
charge would impose a significant hardship 
on a household, the Strategic Director, after 
consultation with the Chair of the 
Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board, will be authorised to 
waive the charge. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) Members receive the report;  
 

(2) a report be presented to the Executive Board 
recommending the adoption of the draft 
Household Waste Collection Policy; and 

 
(3) the Boards appreciation of the work by refuse 

collection employees over the past few weeks 
to maintain an excellent level of service in the 
Borough be forwarded onto staff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 

   
URB41 PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING IN CASTLE 

RISE, RUNCORN 
 

  
  The Board was advised that a petition signed by 99 

people had been received via Pastor Frank Wilding of Brook 
Chapel, Boston Avenue,   requesting traffic calming 
measures (speed bumps) be installed in Castle Rise, 
Runcorn. A copy of the petition and the covering letter were 
attached to the report. 
 
 It was noted that an examination of the Cheshire 
Police traffic accident records showed that during the period 
2005 to 2009 inclusive, only one incident took place that 
involved personal injury. This occurred in 2009 when a child 
cycling on the wrong side of the road collided with a car 
turning into the road near the central playground area and 
received slight injuries. Since that time, waiting restrictions 
had been implemented adjacent to the playground gates, to 
improve the inter-visibility between highway users. 
 
 In addition, Members were advised that at a meeting 
of the Executive Board on 22nd June 2000, it was resolved 
that the Council would cease installing traffic calming in cul-
de-sacs. 
 
 Therefore, given the Council’s policy and the lack of 
any significant casualty history, it was recommended that 
the request be refused. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 In addition, the covering letter also requested the 
erection of signs to indicate that Castle Rise was not a 
through route. Such signage was already in place, in 
accordance with Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2002; therefore it was recommended that the lead 
petitioner be informed that the sign was already in place. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the petition be noted and the lead 
petitioner be informed that the request for traffic calming 
measures on Castle Rise be declined as this would be 
contrary to Council policy relating to such work. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 
 

   
URB42 CHESHIRE SAFER ROADS PARTNERSHIP (CSRP) AND 

SAFETY CAMERA ENFORCEMENT IN HALTON 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy on the impact of 
Government funding reductions on the Cheshire Safer 
Roads Partnership (CSRP) and how these would affect 
Halton. The CSRP was established in April 2007, comprising 
representatives from the five highway authorities, (Halton, 
Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester, Warrington and 
Highways Agency), Cheshire Police, Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service and the Courts’ Services. Its remit not only 
included the management and development of Cheshire’s 
speed and red light cameras, but also the delivery of 
Cheshire wide strategic road safety, education, training and 
publicity initiatives. 
 
 Since 2007, the four highway authorities had received 
a Road Safety Grant (RSG) from the Government, with each 
putting the majority of it into a pooled CSRP budget to fund 
activities by the Partnership including camera enforcement. 
The remainder was retained in Halton’s case to fund two 
temporary members of staff and for the delivery of road 
safety initiatives locally.  
 
 However, in June 2010, the Coalition Government cut 
the road safety capital grants completely (i.e. £75k) and 
reduced revenue funding by 27% (i.e. by £90k). These cuts 
meant an immediate curtailment of any capital works that 
had not been committed and revenue supported project 
work outside of the core revenue area (staff, 
accommodation and associated costs) in order to protect 
CSRP establishment.  
 
 It was noted that the RSG had always been due to 
finish on the 31st March 2011 but it was hoped that a 
dedicated replacement fund would be provided. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Unfortunately, this had not happened. If the CSRP was to be 
continued, the local authorities would have to provide 
funding from other services to pay for it. Due to the severity 
of cuts it had experienced and the subsequent review of 
Council services that was now underway, it was not 
considered prudent for this Council to commit limited funding 
to an external partnership without determining local priorities 
in the first instance. 
 
 Discussions were ongoing between officers and 
members of the CSRP Board as to whether the CSRP could 
continue and, if so, in what form. Members were advised 
that officers were conducting a full review of the costs and 
benefits of CSRP to Halton and camera enforcement in 
particular, with a view to informing Members how road safety 
in Halton could be taken forward. It was noted that 
significant reductions in road casualties were underway 
before the CSRP was formed and this trend had continued 
across the Borough. 
 
 Cheshire Police, as main beneficiaries of CSRP 
funding distribution, had indicated that safety cameras would 
be switched off in Halton on 1st January 2011 if this Council 
was unable to replace the lost RSG contributions. However, 
the Police should, in theory, still be required to carry out 
speed limit enforcement. Since the publication of the report 
Cheshire Police had advised the Council that the safety 
cameras may not now be switched off on 1st January 2011. 
 
 It was also noted that not subscribing financially to 
CSRP would bring a more local focus to RSETP activities 
and free our remaining staff to concentrate on purely Halton 
issues, with work that was guided by local accident/casualty 
analysis as was the case before the RSG supported CSRP 
was created. Through Road Safety Great Britain and 
regional contacts the Council would continue to remain 
abreast of any current issues and developing trends and 
continue to work with our neighbours on areas of common 
interest. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board  
 
 (1)  notes that because of the withdrawal of the 
  dedicated Road Safety Grants by Government, 
  which had been used to support the CSRP 
  since its inception, and because of the severe 
  cuts to funding for Council services, the  
  Council cannot commit to making a financial 
  contribution to CSRP beyond 31st March 2011; 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 
 
 
 



 (2) notes that if the CSRP were to no longer exist 
  in its current form, this could result in camera 
  enforcement reducing or even ceasing  
  altogether on Halton’s roads from January 
  2011; 
 
 (3) notes that discussions with partners, regarding 
  the future of the CSRP and camera  
  enforcement, are ongoing and that it may be 
  necessary to bring a more  detailed report on 
  this matter to a future meeting of the Board; 
  and 
 
 (4) endorses the intention of officers to continue to 
  deliver road safety education, training and 
  publicity (RSETP) work locally, in conjunction 
  with neighbouring authorities and the  
  emergency services as resources permit. 
 

 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 


